SANTA ANITA PARK - October 12, 2025 - Race 1
STAKES California Distaff H. Black Type - Thoroughbred
DOWNHILL TURF FOR GOLDEN STATE SERIES ELIGIBLE CALIFORNIA BRED OR CALIFORNIA SIRED FILLIES AND MARES

THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. By subscription of $100 each to accompany the nomination if made on or before Sunday,

EQUIBASE

September 28, 2025, closed with 10 or by Supplementary nomination of $25,000 due at time of entry for Non Golden State Series
eligible horses or $2,000 for Golden State Series eligible horses, closed with 1 (Issa Court). $750 to enter and an additional $750 to
start with $100,000 guaranteed of which 60,000 to the winner, $20,000 to second, $12,000 to third, $6,000 to fourth and $2,000 to
fifth. A trophy will be presented to the winning owner. (Rail at 10 feet). (S)

Distance: About Six And One Half Furlongs On The Downhill turf Current Track Record: (Noble Reflection - 1:10.52 - April 9,

2023)

Purse: $100,000 Guaranteed
Available Money: $100,000

Value of Race: $100,000 1st $60,000, 2nd $20,000, 3rd $12,000, 4th $6,000, 5th $2,000
Weather: Clear, 83° Track: Firm
Off at: 1:01 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

30Aug25 'DMR®
17Aug25 'DMR*
30ct25 ‘sAt

10Aug25 'DMR®
17Aug25 'DMR®

4

a wN -

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Sneaker (Rispoli, Umberto)

Grand Slam Smile (Antongeorgi lll, William)
Issa Court (Berrios, Hector)

Bit's Tiger Magic (Hernandez, Juan)
Moment's Pleasure (Kimura, Kazushi)

Fractional Times: 21.79 43.51 1:05.53

Split Times:

Run-Up: 107 feet Temporary Rail: 10 feet

Wgt M/E PP

123 --
125 --
118 --
119 --
120 b

awN P b
gL AN W

Final Time: 1:11.73

(21:72) (22:02) (6:20)

Start

1/4

3Head
22 1/2
42 1/2

1/2
4212

11/2
5

Str
3Head
11/2

21/2
5

Fin
1Head
21/2
33 1/4
4Nose

5

TR
Video Race Replay

Odds

3.20
1.10*
15.80
1.80
14.30

Winner: Sneaker, Chestnut Filly, by Oscar Performance out of Lime Beach, by Giant's Causeway. Foaled Feb 17, 2021 in California.
Breeder: Fountain of Youth Breeding LLC
Owner: R L Stables
Trainer: Papaprodromou, George

Total WPS Pool: $149,927

Pgm Horse
4 Sneaker

1 Grand Slam Smile

2 Issa Court

Win
8.40

PI

ace Show Wager Type

3.80 2.80 $1.00 Exacta
2.80 2.20  $1.00 Trifecta
4.60

Winning Numbers

41
412

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff
10.70
46.50

Pg
4

aa wnN k-

m Horse Name

Sneaker

Grand Slam Smile
Issa Court

Bit's Tiger Magic
Moment's Pleasure

Start

1/4
q3112
51
43112
1L

56

1/2
42102
H112
a1 12
Q12

55

Str
31
11/2
41
12
55

Fin
1Head
2Head
31/2
43 3/4

54

Trainers: 4 - Papaprodromou, George; 1 - McCarthy, Sean; 2 - Hess, Jr., Robert; 3 - Miller, Peter; 5 - Lewis, Craig

Pool
58,494
50,166

Comments

2w,angled xing,dug in
3-2w,bid1/4,led,nailed
ins,bid btwn,outkicked
inside, weakened 1/16
2w-ins,moved out xing

Owners: 4 -R L Stables; 1 - Williams, Larry D. and Williams, Marianne; 2 - Howard and Janet Siegel Racing LLC; 3 - Griffin Racing LLC; 5 - Rainmaker

Racing LLC and Lewis, Bret;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

SNEAKER tracked outside a rival through the early going, steered out crossing the dirt, bid four deep in upper stretch, fought three deep in the last sixteenth
and dug in to edge the runner-up in the final moments. GRAND SLAM SMILE stalked inside the leader the switched to the outside, went three wide into the
turn, moved into the two path quickly, drew alongside the pacesetter at the quarter pole, took over in upper stretch, resisted inside a pair of rivals in deep
stretch and got nailed by the winner. ISSA COURT tracked along the inside, tipped out into the stretch, bid three deep between foes in the lane and lacked
the needed final kick. BIT'S TIGER MAGIC came away well and established the front, led along the rail into the turn, took pressure from GRAND SLAM
SMILE at the quarter pole, relinquished the lead in upper stretch, stayed on to midstretch, then weakened in the last sixteenth. MOMENT'S PLEASURE
trailed two wide into the turn then found the rail, moved out over the dirt and failed to menace.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=SA&CY=USA&DATE=10/12/2025&RACE=1&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=SA&CY=USA&DATE=10/12/2025&RACE=1&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

