## SANTA ANITA PARK - October 12, 2025 - Race 1

STAKES California Distaff H. Black Type - Thoroughbred

DOWNHILL TURF FOR GOLDEN STATE SERIES ELIGIBLE CALIFORNIA BRED OR CALIFORNIA SIRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. By subscription of \$100 each to accompany the nomination if made on or before Sunday, September 28, 2025, closed with 10 or by Supplementary nomination of \$25,000 due at time of entry for Non Golden State Series eligible horses or \$2,000 for Golden State Series eligible horses or \$2,000 for Golden State Series eligible horses, closed with 1 (Issa Court). \$750 to enter and an additional \$750 to start with \$100,000 guaranteed of which 60,000 to the winner, \$20,000 to second, \$12,000 to third, \$6,000 to fourth and \$2,000 to fifth. A trophy will be presented to the winning owner. (Rail at 10 feet). (S)

Distance: About Six And One Half Furlongs On The Downhill turf Current Track Record: (Noble Reflection - 1:10.52 - April 9,

2023)

Purse: \$100,000 Guaranteed Available Money: \$100,000

Value of Race: \$100,000 1st \$60,000, 2nd \$20,000, 3rd \$12,000, 4th \$6,000, 5th \$2,000

Weather: Clear, 83° Track: Firm

Off at: 1:01 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
30Aug25 <sup>7</sup> DMR <sup>9</sup>	4	Sneaker (Rispoli, Umberto)	123		4	3	3 <sup>Head</sup>	42 1/2	3 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3.20	2w,angled xing,dug in
17Aug25 <sup>7</sup> DMR <sup>1</sup>	1	Grand Slam Smile (Antongeorgi III, William)	125		1	2	$2^{2 \cdot 1/2}$	21	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1.10*	3-2w,bid1/4,led,nailed
3Oct25 9SA1	2	Issa Court (Berrios, Hector)	118		2	4	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>	3 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	15.80	ins,bid btwn,outkicked
10Aug25 <sup>7</sup> DMR <sup>3</sup>	3	Bit's Tiger Magic (Hernandez, Juan)	119		3	1	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>Nose</sup>	1.80	inside, weakened 1/16
17Aug25 <sup>7</sup> DMR <sup>6</sup>	5	Moment's Pleasure (Kimura, Kazushi)	120	b	5	5	5	5	5	5	14.30	2w-ins,moved out xing

Fractional Times: 21.79 43.51 1:05.53 Final Time: 1:11.73

**Split Times:** (21:72) (22:02) (6:20) **Run-Up:** 107 feet **Temporary Rail:** 10 feet

Winner: Sneaker, Chestnut Filly, by Oscar Performance out of Lime Beach, by Giant's Causeway. Foaled Feb 17, 2021 in California.

Breeder: Fountain of Youth Breeding LLC

Owner: R L Stables

Trainer: Papaprodromou, George

Total WPS Pool: \$149,927

gm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Sneaker	8.40	3.80	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	4-1	10.70	58,494
1	Grand Slam Smile		2.80	2.20	\$1.00 Trifecta	4-1-2	46.50	50,166
2	Iooo Court			4.60				

**Past Performance Running Line Preview** 

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
4	Sneaker	3	33 1/2	42 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>
1	Grand Slam Smile	2	21	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 1/2	2 <sup>Head</sup>
2	Issa Court	4	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	41	3 <sup>1/2</sup>
3	Bit's Tiger Magic	1	11	1.1/2	2.1/2	4 <sup>3</sup> 3/4
5	Moment's Pleasure	5	5 <sup>6</sup>	5 <sup>5</sup>	5 <sup>5</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>

Trainers: 4 - Papaprodromou, George; 1 - McCarthy, Sean; 2 - Hess, Jr., Robert; 3 - Miller, Peter; 5 - Lewis, Craig

Owners: 4 - R L Stables; 1 - Williams, Larry D. and Williams, Marianne; 2 - Howard and Janet Siegel Racing LLC; 3 - Griffin Racing LLC; 5 - Rainmaker

Racing LLC and Lewis, Bret;

## Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

SNEAKER tracked outside a rival through the early going, steered out crossing the dirt, bid four deep in upper stretch, fought three deep in the last sixteenth and dug in to edge the runner-up in the final moments. GRAND SLAM SMILE stalked inside the leader the switched to the outside, went three wide into the turn, moved into the two path quickly, drew alongside the pacesetter at the quarter pole, took over in upper stretch, resisted inside a pair of rivals in deep stretch and got nailed by the winner. ISSA COURT tracked along the inside, tipped out into the stretch, bid three deep between foes in the lane and lacked the needed final kick. BIT'S TIGER MAGIC came away well and established the front, led along the rail into the turn, took pressure from GRAND SLAM SMILE at the quarter pole, relinquished the lead in upper stretch, stayed on to midstretch, then weakened in the last sixteenth. MOMENT'S PLEASURE trailed two wide into the turn then found the rail, moved out over the dirt and failed to menace.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.